

Legislation Text

File #: 170772, Version: 0

170772 ORIGINAL

THE CHAIR

Resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works and Comptroller to execute a revised State Municipal Agreement with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for geometric improvements on West Capitol Drive from the Soo Line Overpass to North 36th Street with a total estimated increase of \$205,011, with an estimated Grantor share of \$184,510, and an estimated City share of \$20,501.

Resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works and Comptroller to execute a revised State Municipal Agreement with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for geometric improvements on West Capitol Drive from the Soo Line Overpass to North 36th Street with a total estimated increase of \$205,011, with an estimated Grantor share of \$184,510, and an estimated City share of \$20,501. Approval of construction costs will be in a future resolution.

Whereas, A State Municipal Agreement has been executed by the Wisconsin Department of Transportation and the City of Milwaukee for the programming, design, and improvement of geometric changes on West Capitol Drive between the Soo Line Overpass and North 36th Street under the Highway Safety Improvement Program under Common Council File Number 151280; and

Whereas, As part of the preliminary engineering process, construction costs have been refined; and

Whereas, The project is currently scheduled for construction in 2018, and construction funds for the project will be requested in a separate resolution; and

Whereas; A revised State Municipal Agreement indicating the updated construction costs has been received from the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for City execution; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Commissioner of Public Works and the Comptroller are authorized to execute a revised State Municipal Agreement for geometric changes on West Capitol Drive between the Soo Line Overpass and North 36th Street; and, be it

Further Resolved, A copy of the revised State Municipal Agreement is attached to this resolution file by reference as though set forth in full.

Department of Public works Infrastructure Services Division JOSEPH C. BLAKEMAN:P. Vue August 30, 2017